IT-97-25-A D 1236-D 1235 I 8 MARCH 2003

1236 Øj



UNITED NATIONS

> International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case: IT-97-25-A Date: 18 March 2003 Original: English

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Theodor Meron, Presiding Judge Claude Jorda Judge Mohamed Shahabuddeen Judge Mehmet Güney Judge Asoka de Zoysa Gunawardana

Registrar:

Order of:

Mr. Hans Holthuis

18 March 2003

PROSECUTOR

v.

Mirolad KRNOJELAC

ORDER REPLACING PRE-APPEAL JUDGE

<u>Counsel for the Prosecutor:</u> Mr. Christopher Staker

<u>Counsel for the Defence:</u> Mr. Mihajlo Bakrač **I, THEODOR MERON**, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("International Tribunal");

NOTING the appeals lodged by Mirolad Krnojelac and the Prosecutor on 12 and 15 April 2002 respectively, against the Judgement rendered by Trial Chamber II on 15 March 2002 ("Appeals");

CONSIDERING that, pursuant to Article 14(2) of the Statute of the International Tribunal, I am *ex officio* the presiding Judge in this case;

NOTING the "Order Designating a Pre-Appeal Judge" filed on 6 May 2002 assigning me as preappeal Judge in the present case;

CONSIDERING that Rule 65*ter* of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal ("Rules"), read together with Rule 107 of the Rules, authorises the Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber to designate a member of the Appeals Chamber to be responsible for pre-appeal proceedings ("Pre-Appeal Judge");

HEREBY ASSIGN, with immediate effect, Judge Mehmet Güney to replace me as Pre-Appeal Judge with responsibility for all pre-appeal proceedings in the Appeals.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this 18th of March 2003, At The Hague, The Netherlands.

ern than

Theodor Meron Presiding Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]